

COA# 306577

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 23, 2012, 10:10 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86177-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Appeal from Benton County Cause No. 08-2-01534-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
JAN 25 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

VENKATARAMAN SAMBASIVAN, an individual,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

KADLEC MEDICAL CENTER, a corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
KADLEC MEDICAL CENTER TO
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
VENKATARAMAN SAMBASIVAN

David B. Robbins, WSBA No. 13628
Renee M. Howard, WSBA No. 38644
Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 622-5511
Fax: (206) 622-8986

COA# 306577

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 23, 2012, 10:10 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86177-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Appeal from Benton County Cause No. 08-2-01534-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
JAN 23 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

VENKATARAMAN SAMBASIVAN, an individual,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

KADLEC MEDICAL CENTER, a corporation,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT
KADLEC MEDICAL CENTER TO
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
VENKATARAMAN SAMBASIVAN

David B. Robbins, WSBA No. 13628
Renee M. Howard, WSBA No. 38644
Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 622-5511
Fax: (206) 622-8986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. To Permit Recovery on the Unjust Enrichment Claim, the Court Must Convert a Legal Arrangement for Hospital Emergency Department Call Coverage Into One that Plainly Violates Federal and State Law.....	3
B. Sambasivan Fails to Rebut the Fact that the Trial Court Lacked Substantial Evidence to Support Its Finding of Unjust Enrichment or Explain Why Its Holding Does Not Jeopardize Emergency Call Coverage Arrangements Common Throughout the State.....	8
C. This Court Should Consider Kadlec’s Appeal on the Merits and Not Dismiss it Based on Technical Compliance with RAP 10.3(g), Particularly Where the Cross-Appealed Findings of Fact Were Clearly Disclosed.....	12
D. Attorney Fees and Costs Should Not Have Been Awarded to Sambasivan. Alternatively, the Amount Awarded Was Unreasonable.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bates v. City of Richland</i> , 112 Wn. App. 919, 51 P.3d 816 (2002)	16, 18
<i>Beckmann v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 785, 733 P.2d 960 (1987).....	18
<i>City of Kennewick v. Board for Volunteer Firefighters</i> , 85 Wn. App. 355, 933 F.2d 423 (1997).....	17
<i>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631 (1979)	13
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	14
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001).....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Sanglier</i> , 96 Wn.2d 874, 647 P.2d 489 (1982)	6
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	17
<i>Leslie v. Cap Gemini Am., Inc.</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 689 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Lynch v. Deaconess Medical Ctr.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 162, 776 P.2d 681 (1989).....	14
<i>Morelli v. Ehsan</i> , 110 Wn.2d 555 (1988), 756 P.2d 129 (1988)	6, 7
<i>National Fed. Retired Persons v. Ins. Comm'r</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 101, 838 P.2d 680 (1992).....	13
<i>Nelson v. McGoldrick</i> , 127 Wn.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	14
<i>Red Devil Fireworks Co. v. Siddle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 521, 648 P.2d 468 (1982).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Northwest Magnesite Co.</i> , 28 Wn.2d 1, 39, 182 P.2d 643 (1947).....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Rogan</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	3
<i>Warren v. Glascam Builders</i> , 40 Wn. App. 229, 698 P.2d 565 (1985), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Beckmann v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 785, 733 P.2d 960 (1987).....	18
<i>Wise v. City of Chelan</i> , 133 Wn. App. 167, 135 P.3d 951 (2006).....	19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....	3
RCW 49.48.030	passim

Other Authorities

RAP 1.2(a)	13, 14
RAP 10.3(g).....	12, 13, 14, 19
